
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2016
at

4.00 pm

In

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND PHILIP LOVE 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS TICKNER (READING BOROUGH 
COUNCIL), BROOKER (SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL), STANTON 
(WOKINGHAM), WORRALL (BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL), LAW 
(WEST BERKSHIRE COUNCIL), SUE NICHOLLS (UNISON), ASIA ALLISON 
(GMB), PATRICK FULLER (UNIVERSITY OF WEST LONDON). 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager, Issued 08/01/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to 
do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services 
or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015.
 

7 - 10

4.  PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

To consider the Risk Register, Breach Reporting, Administering Authority 
Decisions and the Pension Administration Strategy.
 

11 - 72

5.  PENSION ADMINISTRATION SOFTWARE TENDER

To consider the report.
 

73 - 78

6.  STEWARDSHIP REPORT

To consider the report.
 

79 - 96

7.  LGPS COLLABORATION

To consider the report including Investment Pooling, Consultation on 
Investment Regulations and Infrastructure Investment.
 

97 - 112

8.  INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE

To consider the report.
 

113 - 118

9.  DEVELOPING MARKETS INVESTMENT STRATEGY

To consider the report.
 

119 - 126



PARTII

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

10.  MINUTES

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015.
 

127 - 128

11.  INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP MINUTES

To consider the IWG minutes.
 

129 - 132

12.  INVESTMENT IN FARMLAND

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

To consider the report.
 

133 - 152



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piec
[...]
em 2



This page is intentionally left blank



i

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND ADVISORY PANEL

26 October 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Lenton (Chairman), Hilton (RBWM), Collins (RBWM), Love 
(RBWM), Tickner (Reading), Brooker (Slough Borough Council), Stanton 
(Wokingham), Worrall (Bracknell Forest) and Law (West Berks).  Also present Sue 
Nicholls (Unison).

Independent Adviser to the Panel: Mr Dhingra

Officers: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Brooker and Mr Cook.

PART I

83/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hill (Cllr Collins attending as 
substitute) and Donna Dowling.

84/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

85/14 MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13 July 2015 be approved subject to subject to Cllr Stanton 
being added to the IWG.

The Chairman informed that he had been approached by the press questioning if 
the Fund invested in fossil fuels.  The Panels investment position was explained, 
however Reading Council had a motion on this issue going to their Council so it was 
unknown if the matter would be raised again, it was also noted that the resolution of 
Reading’s Council had no bearing on the investment strategy. 

The Pension Fund Manager informed that he had spent 2 weeks in Australia and 
New Zealand investigating investment opportunities in agricultural land leasing.  It 
was anticipated that the purchase of agricultural land to lease to farmers would yield 
around a 5% return in local currency.

86/14 APPROVAL OF THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
2014/15

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that presented the pension fund’s 
annual report and accounts for 2014/15.  The accounts had been audited by KPMG 
and presented to the authority’s Audit and Performance Review Panel.  In response 
to questions on page 30 of the Annual Accounts the Panel were informed that there 
had been an increase of the number of employers with active members from 156 to 

7

Agenda Item 3



ii

174 because of the number of schools converting to academies, this would not have 
a financial impact on the Fund.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Fund’s annual report and accounts for 
the year to 31 March 2015 be approved and published.

87/14 PENSION BOARD MINUTES

The Panel noted the minutes of the first meeting of the Berkshire Pension Board 
held on 3 August 2015.  The Panel noted that the Board had to have been 
constituted by April 2015 and that the Chairman had been appointed by the Panel.  
The Panel were informed that the intention was to make the Board as transparent as 
possible, however it was accepted that any Part II (Private Discussions) undertaken 
by the Panel would also be treated as confidential by the Board.  The Board was to 
operate as a scrutiny / governance capacity and although they may comment on 
investment strategy it was the Panel who would have the final decision.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Board minutes of the 3 August 
2015 be noted.

88/14 LGPS INVESTMENT POOLING

The Pension Fund Manager gave a presentation on LGPS Investment Pooling.  The 
Panel were informed that the Government had recently announced that it would be 
consulting on the pooling of LGPS investments and following discussions with the 
Department for Communities and Local Government and after hearing George 
Osborne’s conference speech it appears that the consultation would call for 
proposals that:

 Offer scale – a figure of £30 billion per pool has been suggested as a 
minimum with the Chancellor suggesting the outcome will be 6 regional pools 
freeing up several billions (of pounds) to invest in UK Infrastructure

 Offer savings which must be demonstrated and achievable.
 Addresses governance issues. The Government intend to stop manager 

hire/fire decisions being made at a local level but early suggestions are that 
individual funds will retain investment strategy and asset allocati
[...]
nt should be made aware that if the Fund 
is forced into this and taxation has to be used to support the Fund due to poor 
returns then legal action may be taken.  The Pension Fund Manager agreed and 
said that the civil servants leading on this were very good at writing legislation but 
did not have a full understanding of investment strategies.  

Cllr Wprrall questioned if we would be required to put all our investments into one 
pot and was informed that it was not clear if there would be a single pool for the 
areas or multiple pools.

The Chairman informed that further updates would be brought back to the Panel.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel That:

I. Note this report
II. Authorises Officers to consult with other LGPS funds, the Chairman 

and Vice Chairman of the Panel and other stakeholders to draft a 
response once the consultation is published.

III. The draft response, when available, is circulated to Panel and Advisory 
Panel members and other stakeholders for their review and comments.

89/14 MEMBER TRAINING

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager informed the Panel that the report follows on 
from a paper presented to Panel on 13 July 2015 concerning the requirements set 
out in the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and associated LGPS regulations for 
‘trustees’ to have the appropriate knowledge and skills.  The paper recommended 

9



iv

that Members commit to attending a training session on the governance and 
administration of the LGPS (in addition to completing the Pension Regulator’s TKU 
(Training Knowledge and Understanding) toolkit) and as requested the agenda was 
included within the report.  

The Panel requested that a ‘jargon buster’ be circulated and that the training 
commence at 1pm on the 18th January 2016 with the Panel meeting between 4pm 
to 6pm on the same day.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members of the Pension Fund Panel commit 
to training at 1pm on 18th January 2016.

90/14 STEWARDSHIP REPORT

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that dealt with the stewardship of 
the Pension Fund for the period 1 June to 31 August 2015.  The style of the report 
had been changed to make it more visual and that the same report would also be 
presented to the Pension Board and published on the RBWM website for 
transparency.  The liabilities continued to increase; although this was down to the 
longevity expectations from the actuary.  Funding levels were also down slightly due 
to the actuary assumptions.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that there were 183 employers 
with active members and that an employer remains on the system for perpetuity. To 
help improve the transfer of data it was still proposed to use i-Connect, this had 
been taken to Berkshire Treasurer’s and it had been agreed that RBWM would use 
the system to demonstrate that the connectivity works.  

Cllr Law questioned the number of starters and leavers for West Berkshire Council 
as it seemed very high; the Pension Fund Manager agreed to look into this and 
report back.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel note:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund.
 All areas of governance and administration as reported.
 All key performance indicators.

91/14 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Future meeting dates were noted.

92/14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 5-8 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act.

10



Pension Administration Policy Documents Page 1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO – Part  I 

Title Pension Administration Policy Documents
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood

Pension Fund Manager
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Kevin Taylor
Deputy Pension Fund Manager
01628 796715

Member reporting Not Applicable
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 

Panels
Date to be Considered 18 January 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Not applicable

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report covers four areas where the Fund or Administering Authority is 
required by statute to have a policy, namely:

 Pension Administration Strategy as required by Regulation 59 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) 
(Annex 1)

 Administering Authority decisions as specified in the regulations (Annex 
2)

 Reporting breaches of the law (Annex 3

 The pension fund’s risk assessment and register (Annex 4)

Report for: ACTION

11

Agenda Item 4



Pension Administration Policy Documents Page 2

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and 
other stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. Compliance with regulatory obligations demonstrates 
good governance of the Fund

Immediate

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. considers the pension administration strategy at Annex 1 and agrees 
to its implementation from 1 April 2016 once consultation with 
scheme employers has been concluded;

ii. adopts the administering authority decisions matrix as set out in 
Annex 2;

iii. notes the risk assessment and risk register as set out in Annex 3; and
iv. accepts the guide to reporting breaches of the law including the 

traffic light framework for reporting breaches as set out in Annex 4.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Pension Administration Strategy (Annex 1)

Since 1 April 2014 changes made to Public Service Pension Schemes by the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 have meant that schemes such as the LGPS are under 
greater scrutiny than ever before.

The Pensions Regulator now has responsibility for ensuring that an Administering 
Authority of a Local Government Pension Fund is compliant with certain standards 
pertaining to all areas of governance and administration and that records are 
maintained that evidences a Fund’s ability to adopt and achieve the highest possible 
standards of governance and administration in order to achieve the most efficient and 
cost effective means by which to deliver the best possible service to Scheme members.

The Pension Administration Strategy should be seen as a road map to success which 
sets out how the strategic aims of the administering authority can be achieved by 
working in partnership with its key stakeholders (Scheme members and Scheme 
employers).

Officers are seeking the approval of the strategy document to support them in 
formulating and delivering to scheme employers, training with regard to their statutory 
obligations under scheme regulations and the implementation of a revised and updated 
pension administration service level agreement that is fit for the ‘new’ scheme.

The Pension Administration Strategy must be considered and referred to by both the 
administering authority and scheme employers when carrying out their administrative 
duties.  Once approved, the Pension Administration Strategy will be circulated to 

12



Pension Administration Policy Documents Page 3

Scheme employers for a period of consultation designed to run alongside the proposed 
scheme employer training.

Administering Authority Decisions (Annex 2)

Under current LGPS Regulations there are many occasions where the administering 
authority has certain discretion as to how the regulations should be applied and is 
required to take decisions or make policies so as to be consistent in the approach 
taken.

Annex 2  to this report sets out each of the individual regulations where an 
administering authority decision can be required along with a brief explanation of what 
each regulation means, policy options and a recommendation as to which policy should 
be adopted with regard to each regulation.

The purpose of this report is to highlight the statutory obligations of the administering 
authority with regard to the current regulations governing the LGPS and to make a 
formal policy for publication on the Pension Fund website.

Risk Assessment and Risk Register (Annex 3)

The Scheme Manager has a legal duty to establish and operate internal controls. 
Failure to implement an adequate and appropriate risk assessment and register could 
lead to breaches of law and where the effect and wider implications of not having in 
place adequate internal controls are likely to be materially significant the Pension 
Regulator must be notified in accordance with the Scheme Manager’s policy on 
reporting breaches of the law.

Recent guidance from the Pensions Regulator is that pension funds should look to 
manage the three linked risks of investment, funding and covenant in an integrated way 
since all 3 interact with each other. Officers are considering ways how this may best be 
done and incorporated into a simple reporting tool.

Reporting Breaches of the Law (Annex 4)

Anyone connected with the management and administration of the Berkshire Pension 
Fund has a legal duty under Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004, to report any 
breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator where they consider that they have a 
reasonable cause to believe that a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of 
the Scheme has not been, or is not being, complied with and that failure to comply is 
likely to be of material significance to the Pensions Regulator in the exercise of its 
functions.

Option Comments
Consider and adopt the four 
policies detailed in this report

Recommended as these are all 
statutory obligations

Do not adopt any/all of the 
policies in this report

Not recommended as this would be a 
breach of the law and/or statutory 
obligations and a requirement to report 

13



Pension Admini
[...]
yton
Pension Administration Manager

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting n/a
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund Panel and Pension Fund 

Advisory Panel
Date to be Considered 18 January 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Not applicable

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Panel of the procurement of pension and 
payroll administration software.  

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and 
other stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. n/a

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel: 

i. Approves the tendering of a contract for the provision of pension and 
payroll administration software.

ii. Will be requested to approve the award of any contract to the supplier 
deemed by Officers to offer the most economically advantageous 
solution. 

Report for: ACTION

73

Agenda Item 5



2

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1   The administration team’s contract with heywood Limited ends on 15 June 2016. 

Under the terms of the contract there is an option, at the Council’s discretion, to 
extend for a further period not exceeding five years.   

2.2 Although the functionality of heywood Limited’s package has served the 
administration team well for many years it is generally accepted there now exist 
other suppliers that can deliver a software solution capable of administering the 
LGPS. This is reason enough for the administration team not to continue its 
relationship with heywood Limited without first establishing whether other software 
solutions are capable of administering the LGPS in more than its basic form, while 
being cost effective for the Pension Fund (including the cost of change that would 
be incurred by moving to a new supplier). 

        
2.3 The envi
[...]
fected Wards All – “County Wide”

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report covers the Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform 
Criteria and Guidance published by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (“DCLG”) in November 2015.

2. It seeks approval from Panel to continue discussions with a pool of their 
choice.

3. It also covers the consultation launched at the same time over the Investment 
Regulations which have to be amended to permit pooling.

4. Finally it also covers Infrastructure Investment an area highlighted within the 
guidance issue by DCLG.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and 
other stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. None directly

Report for: ACTION

97

Agenda Item 7



LGPS Collaboration Page 2

2. In the long term (in theory) investment costs should 
reduce and returns enhanced reducing pressure to 
increase deficit recovery payments

2025

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel

i. Agree which pool the Fund should seek to join.
ii. Delegates authority to the Pension Fund Manager to continue 

discussions with the chosen pool.
iii. Authorises Officers to prepare an Investment Strategy Statement for 

consideration by Panel in July.
iv. Requests Officers to consider and report on the feasibility of the Fund 

working with other Local Government Pension Scheme funds and 
private sector funds to create economically viable UK infrastructure 
investment pools.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Investment Pooling

The Government announced in the July budget that it intended to consult on the 
criteria for the pooling of Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) 
investments. In October the Chancellor announced at the Conservative Party 
conference that LGPS investments would be pooled into 6 British Wealth Funds 
thereby releasing billions of pounds for investment in infrastructure in the UK. 
Subsequently after the Autumn Statement by the Chancellor DCLG published 
their document: “Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria 
and Guidance” which clearly set out 4 criteria:

1. Asset pools should have a minimum size of £25 billion (Berkshire Pension 
Fund £1.7 billion) although there may be potential for smaller asset 
specific pools (e.g. for Infrastructure)

2. Each pool should have strong governance and decision making
3. Reduced costs and excellent value for money
4. An improved capacity to invest in infrastructure.

The table below details the tentative pools that Officers have been able to identify:

Pool Comment
LPFA/LCC Initial discussions held
South West Initial discussions held
Central, East South East 
(“Access”)

Very brief discussions have been held. Geographically this is a 
pool we could consider

Midlands A midlands pool has been announced with c£35 billion of 
assets

Northern Publicly announced that Greater Manchester, West Yorkshire 
and Merseyside are collaborating along with other not-disclosed 
funds. Pool likely to be around £40 billion

Wales Likely to be permitted even though they are nowhere near £25 
billion in assets

98



LGPS Collaboration Page 3

Cumbria/Surrey/East 
Riding

Currently a very small group, initial discussions have been held.

London Collective 
Investment Vehicle

Scheduled to be launched in 2016 – initial focus (we believe) 
being on equities but other assets will be included. Open to 
investment from non-London funds

2.2 A review of these potential pools suggests that there are 2 regional pools that 
Berkshire could work with – the South West Group and the “Access” group. In 
addition Berkshire could opt to join the LPFA/LCC (“London Pensions Fund 
Authority and Lancashire County Council) or Cumbria/East Riding/Surrey 
initiatives or invest via the London Collective investment Vehicle.

2.3 Attached at annex 1 is a “Pooling Objectives” document which details the 
objectives the Fund is seeking to achieve in discussions with potential pools. This 
suggests that initially the Fund has £1.2 billion of assets immediately available for 
pooling with £500 million in illiquid funds that may be better retained by the Fund 
as direct investments whilst they return cash to the Fund (expected over the next 
decade).

2.4 Officers have held initial discussions with the South West Group and the 
LPFA/LCC Group.

South West Grouping – there has been an informal grouping of south western 
local authority funds for many years and they have successfully collaborated on a 
number of years via joint tenders. They are relatively well advanced (compared to 
what I can ascertain from other emerging groupings) in their thinking having 
commissioned business plans from PWC. Currently they are undecided whether 
they should follow a Joint Committee approach (similar to that proposed for 
Project BOB in 2014) or create an “Authorised Contractual Scheme” (“ACS”) in-
line with the “direction of travel” suggested by the Cabinet Office (who 
commissioned a report from PWC on the alternative structures for pooling).Being 
adjacent to both Wiltshire and Oxfordshire (who recently signed a Memorandum 
of Understanding to join the grouping) suggest that this is one of two regional 
groupings that Berkshire could join.

London Pension Fund Authority/Lancashire County Council (“LLP”) – both 
administering authorities announced earlier this year that they were planning to 
integrate many of their pensions’ responsibilities including both investment and 
pensions administration. Following the Government’s announcement of the criteria 
they have entered into discussions with a number of parties to increase their asset 
pool from c£11 billion towards the £25 billion criterion set by DCLG. Given the 
very public support given by DCLG (holding them up as an example of the way 
forward) it is most unlikely that even if they fail to reach the magic £25 

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Lenton (Chairman), Hilton (RBWM), Tickner (Reading), 
Stanton (Wokingham), Worrall (Bracknell Forest), Law (West Berks) and Nicholls 
(Unison).

Independent Adviser to the Panel: Mr Dhingra

Officers: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Brooker, Mr Pedro, Mr Boyton and Mr Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Hill, Love and Brooker.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

The Panel agreed to vary the running order of the agenda.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 5-8 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record with the alteration of Cllr Worrall’s name on page 9. 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager informed the Panel that the report under consideration 
covered the four areas where the administering authority had by statute to have policies; they 
were:

 Pension Administration Strategy (Annex 1)
 Administering Authority Decisions (Annex 2)
 Risk Assessment and Risk Register  (Annex 3)
 Reporting of Breaches of the Law (Annex 4)

With regards to the Pension Administration Strategy the Panel were informed that the 
Pensions Regulator now had responsibility for ensuring that an Administering Authority of a 
Local Government Pension Fund was compliant with certain standards relating to all areas of 
governance and administration.  Officers were seeking the approval of the strategy document 
(Annex 1) to support them in formulating and delivering to scheme employers, training with 
regard to their statutory obligations contained within the service level agreement. 



Councillor Hilton asked for an update to the i-Connect.  The  Pension Administration Manager 
informed the Panel that RBWM had agreed to implement the system and inform the Berkshire 
Treasurers of progress; the Head of Finance informed that this would be done in a couple of 
weeks.  Reading Borough Council was the only authority that had not expressed an interest.  
The Chairman asked Cllr Tickner if she knew why and was informed that she would make 
enquiries. 

Cllr Law mentioned that the recommendation did not mention that I-Connect was a pilot and 
by agreeing to the document they would be agreeing to its implementation.  Cllr Hilton 
responded that the policy was supporting the implementation of I-Connect; it would be for the 
other authorities to decide if they wished to install it.  

As the recommendation was for the Panel to approve the strategy for implementation after 
consultation it was approved to change the recommendation to ‘subject to changes made as a 
consequence of the consultation’.

With regards to Administering Authority Decisions (Annex 2) the Panel were informed that 
there were many occasions where the administering authority had certain discretion as to how 
the regulations could be applied.

Annex 2 to the report set out each of the individual regulations where an administering 
authority decision was required along with a brief explanation of what each regulation meant, 
policy options and a recommendation as to which policy should be adopted to each regulation.

The Panel considered each option contained in Annex 2 of the report page 39 to 49 of the 
agenda pack and all the recommended options within the report were approved.

With regards to the Risk Assessment and Risk register (Annex 3) the Panel were informed 
that the Scheme Manager had a legal duty to establish and operate internal controls and thus 
was recommending the appendix as an appropriate risk assessment and register.  The 
document was in line with the RBWM register. 

Cllr Stanton reported that he welcomed the document and asked if all major pieces of work 
had been risk assessed.  The Panel were informed that they were and that they were being 
asked if they wished to see risk reported by exception or the whole register.

Cllr Tickner replied that she would like to see just the ‘dashboard’ for every meeting with 
further information being supplied on risks reporting ‘Red’.    The Panel were informed that 
during the summer consultants were being used to look at risk and get a dashboard focused 
on the Pension Fund rather then operational risks.  

It was noted that ‘Pooling’ had not been added as a risk as there was insufficient information 
to put in mitigating actions.  

It was agreed that the full list, as appended,  would come to Panel for a final decision and that 
any further comments to be emailed to the Chairman and the Pension Fund Manager. 

With regards to reporting breaches of the law (Annex 4) the Panel were informed that the 
document set out the reporting process.  The Annex was noted and the Chairman said that 
any comments to be sent to the Deputy Pension Fund Manager. 

Resolved unanimously: That the Panel:

i. Considered the pension administration strategy at Annex 1 and agreed to 
its implementation from 1 April 2016 subject to changes made as a 
consequence of the consultation;



ii. adopted the administering authority decisions matrix as set out in Annex 
2;

iii. noted the risk assessment and risk register as set out in Annex 3; and
iv. accepted the guide to reporting breaches of the law including the traffic 

light framework for reporting breaches as set out in Annex 4.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION SOFTWARE TENDER 

The Pension Administration Manager introduced the report that informed the Panel of the 
procurement of pension and payroll administration software.  

The Panel were informed that the contract with Heywood Limited would end on 15 June 2016. 
Under the terms of the contract there was an option, at the Council’s discretion, to extend for a 
further period of five years.   

Although the functionality of Heywood package had served the administration team well for 
many years it was accepted that there now existed other suppliers that could deliver a 
software solution capable of administering the LGPS.   There was also the issue that due to 
the number of changes to the LGPS that required software investment the costs had 
increased from £850k to over £1 million.

It was proposed that the tender criteria would be:

 Matching the Council’s Specification 
 In-house Demonstration
 Reference Site Visit
 Price

As previously discussed I-Connect was part of the administrating authorities plans and thus 
moving away from Heywood would be an unknown that would need to be considered.  There 
remained an option to extend the existing contract for five years.

The Chairman questioned that as there was uncertainty over pension fund pooling if it would 
be possible to extend the contract by just one or two years.  The Panel were informed that this 
would be a variation in the contract and would require agreement with the supplier. 

Cllr Law raised concern that the contract was due to end on 15 June 2016 and he felt there 
would be insufficient time to carry out the tender process, evaluation and implementation.  Cllr 
Law also recommended seeing if it was possible to extend the contract.  

It was agreed that officers would investigate if it was possible to extend the contract outside 
the permitted five years.

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The item was deferred.

LGPS COLLABORATION 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that detailed the discussion on three 
potential investments pools as required in the  Local Government Pension Scheme: 
Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance published by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (“DCLG”) in November 2015.

The report detailed the potential pools officers had identified; these were:

 LPFA/LCC



 South West
 Central, East South East
 Midlands
 Northern
 Wales
 Cumbria/Surrey/East Riding
 London Collective Investment Vehicle

The report detailed initial discussions that officers had with  the South West Group and the 
LPFA/LCC Group.  It was noted that by the 19th February the fund had to give a commitment 
to pooling and its proposed arrangements. 

The Chairman reported that in principal they would say yes, the  Panel would look at the 
proposals and would report  back at its next meeting.

INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE 

The item was deferred.

DEVELOPING MARKETS INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The item was deferred.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


